AGENDA FOR

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Contact: Kelly Barnett

Direct Line: 0161 253 5130

E-mail: Kelly.barnett@bury.gov.uk

Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Health and Wellbeing Board

Voting Members : Councillor Dorothy Gunther,
Councillor Tamoor Tariq, Supt Suzanne Downey, Val
Hussain, Julie Gonda, Lesley Jones, Barbara Barlow,
Steven Taylor, Councillor Andrea Simpson (Chair), Sajid
Hashmi, Dr Jeffrey Schryer and Councillor Eamonn
O'Brien

Non-Voting Members :

Dear Member/Colleague

Health and Wellbeing Board

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing
Board which will be held as follows:-

Date: Wednesday, 14 April 2021

Place: Virtual via Microsoft Teams

Time: 6.00 pm

Briefing If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require

briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the

Facilities: | appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the

related report should be contacted.

Notes:




AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to consider
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda, and if
so, to formally declare that interest.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 10)

MATTERS ARISING (Pages 11 - 16)

For information only - The terms of reference for the Health and Wellbeing
Board were approved at the Council meeting on 17™ March 2021.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting
on any matters for which the Board is responsible.

Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if
required.

CHAIRS REMARKS

Councillor Simpson, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing to provide
a verbal update.

REPORTS TO BE RECEIVED BY THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING
BOARD

a BURY INTEGRATED SAFEGUARDING PARTNERSHIP - ADULT
SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL REPORT 2019-2020 (Pages 17 - 60)

Kathy Batt, Independent Chair to provide an update. Report attached.
b CDOP ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 61 - 170)

Dr Rebecca Fletcher, Chair of Bury, Rochdale and Oldham Child Death

Overview Panel to provide an update. Reports and presentation attached.

DEVELOPING THE POPULATION HEALTH SYSTEM FOR BURY

a RECAP ON OUTPUTS AND NEXT STEPS FROM THE HEALTH
INEQUALITIES WORKSHOP

Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health to give a verbal update.

b OUTCOME AND PERFORMANCE - PROGRESS ON DEVELOPMENT OF

THE FRAMEWORK AND MEASURING INEQUALITIES



10

Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health and Helen Smith, Performance and
Intelligence Manager to provide a verbal update.

c QUADRANT UPDATE (Pages 171 - 210)

e Elective Care 'Building Back Better’ — Presentation provided by Ian
Mello, Director of Secondary Care Commissioning, Bury CCG and Penny
Martin, Director of Operations Northern Care Alliance NHS Group.
Presentation attached.

e Developing Neighbourhood Health Improvement Plans — Presentation
provided by Jon Hobday, Consultant in Public Health and Lesley Jones,
Director of Public Health. Presentation attached.

e Wider Determinants of Health: Work, Employment and Skills report
provided by Tracey Flynn, Unit Manager - Economic Development.
Report attached for information only.

e Social Prescribing Support for Health and Social Care - presentation
provided by Sajid Hashmi, Acting Chief Officer Bury VCFA. Presentation
attached.

COVID 19 UPDATE
Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health to give a verbal update.
URGENT BUSINESS

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5 Agenda Item 3

Minutes of: Health and Wellbeing Board
Date of Meeting: 18 November 2020

Present: Councillor A Simpson (in the Chair)
Councillors D Gunther, T Tarig and E O'Brien.

Will Blandamer, Executive Director for Strategic
Commissioning, Ruth Passman, Chair Bury Healthwatch,
Sheila Durr, Director of Children’s Services, Julie Gonda,
Director of Community Commissioning across the Council
and CCG and Director of Adult Social Services, Lesley Jones,
Director of Public Health, Sharon McCambridge, Chief
Executive of Sixtown Housing, Tyrone Roberts, Director of
Nursing, Sajid Hashmi, Chair of Bury VCFA, Dr ] Schryer,
Chair of Bury CCG and Sue Downey, Police Superintendent
Bury

Also in

attendance: Bruce Holborn, Local Campaigns Manager
Alison Bunn, Greater Manchester & Lancashire Area Manager
for the British Legion public Health Bury Council
Jon Hobday, Consultant in Public Health
Francesca Vale, Public Health Nutritionist.

Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence: None

HWB.322

HWB.323

HWB.324

HWB.325

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies are noted above.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Simpson declared a personal interest in all matters under consideration
as an employee of the NHS.

Councillor Tamoor Tariq declared that he is employed as the manager of Oldham
Healthwatch.

MATTERS ARISING
It was agreed:

1. There were no matters arising.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
It was agreed:

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 30" September 2020 be approved as
a correct record.

237



Page 6
Health and Wellbeing Board, 18 November 2020

HWB.326

HWB.327

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions.

LONELINESS AND SOCIAL ISOLATION IN THE ARMED FORCES
COMMUNITY

Bruce Holborn, Local Campaigns Manager and Alison Bunn, Greater Manchester &
Lancashire Area Manager for the British Legion attended to provide an update on
loneliness and social isolation in the Armed Forces Community.

The Legion is calling on all local authorities in England to improve the measures
they take to support members of the Armed Forces community who are feeling
lonely or socially isolated. Specifically, by including loneliness and social isolation
and its effects on the Armed Forces community in Joint Strategic Needs
Assessments (JSNAs) and Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategies (JHWS).

Loneliness and social isolat
[...]
s underway to develop a new outcome and performance framework for the
Health and Wellbeing Board however there have been some capacity constraints
due to Covid-19

Lesley discussed the submitted slides which provides an overview of some to the
key indicators being considered. These indicators have informed the strategic
priorities for population health previously agreed by the Health & well-being Board
Strategic Commissioning Board

The overarching indicators and Life-course approach is used to monitor how the
four ‘King’s Fund dimensions’ of Population health come together to impact on
health across our population. Discussions took place regarding the inequalities
that have been heightened through the COVID-19 pandemic including access and
utilisation of services.

Furthermore the board discussed how to engage with a community representative
of the Bury Borough so that lived experience is more prominent in the discussions.

It was agreed:

1. To agree the approach going forward

2. To engage with people to attend the meeting to provide lived experiences at

the Board.

COVID-19 UPDATE
Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health provided a verbal update on COVID-19.
Since the last board cases significantly increased to around 600 per 100 thousand
and have since decreased to around 460 per 100 thousand which is important and
the reductions are likely to be a result of the Tier 3 restrictions.
Seven local neighbourhood test centres are now open and lateral testing will
shortly be made available. We are actively preparing for the COVID-19 vaccine
once available.

It was agreed:

1. Lesley Jones, Tyrone Roberts, Will Blandamer and Dr Schryer be thanked
for their updates.

239



Page 8
Health and Wellbeing Board, 18 November 2020

HWB.330 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE

HWB.331

Will Blandamer, Executive Director for Strategic Commissioning provided a report
on the draft Terms of Reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board. The aim is to
widen the membership
[...]
.

The Health and Well Being Board recognises the Bury 2030 ambition to
significant reduce internal health inequality (measured by life
expectancy and healthy life expectancy) in the borough, and between
the borough and the England average, by 2026.

2. MEMBERSHIP

Membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be made up of
leaders across the NHS, Social Care, Public Health, Wide Public
Services and other services directly related to Bury operating as a
Population Health System

Core voting members:

Cabinet Member, Health and Wellbeing (Chair)

A nominated representative from the voluntary sector

Cabinet Member, Children and Young People

Additional Labour Cabinet Member

Deputy Cabinet Member, Health and Wellbeing and Public Health

Lead

Shadow Cabinet Member, Health and Wellbeing

Executive Director of Children and Young People

Executive Director for Strategic Commissioning

Director of Community Commissioning across the Council and

CCG and Director of Adult Social Services

Director of Public Health

e Two nominated representatives from the Clinical Commissioning
Group

e A nominated representative from Bury Health watch

e A nominated representative from Greater Manchester Police

e A nominated representative from Greater Manchester Fire and
Rescue.

e A nominated representative from Northern Care Alliance



Page 12

e A nominated representative from the Local Care Organisation

e A nominated representative from Pennine Care NHS Foundation
Trust.

e A nominated representative from SixTown Housing

The Board may also decide to co-opt/invite by invitation additional
members to advise in respect of particular issues. These may include
representatives from:

Lead Member for Public Health

Six Town Housing

NHS England;

North West Ambulance Service;

GM Police;

Clinicians;

Coroner;

other provider organisations/government agency/representatives
from the Charity sector.

The Health and Wellbeing Board can, once the board is established, in
agreement with 
[...]
P was already crowded
enough. The BISP came into being an amalgamation of the former Local Bury Safeguarding
Children’s Board and the Local Safeguarding Adult Board on the 29" September 2019. The
first half of 2019 had been preoccupied with planning for the integration, establishing
governance, structures and membership. This work continued into the autumn and it would
be fair to say that some of the new sub groups struggled with their role and remit. Greater
clarity was needed and two development sessions took place in December and January
where the strategic objectives were set out which would form the basis of the business plans
across the partnership. 2020 therefore began with a renewed sense of purpose and energy
yet within weeks all the agencies were confronted with the challenges of lockdown. | would
like to commend here the way that practitioners, managers and leaders in all the agencies
moved swiftly and creatively to meet the needs of vulnerable adults in the community and in
residential care despite the many difficulties they faced, all the while ensuring that the
imperative of Safeguarding was not lost.

It is too early to say what the long term impact of the pandemic will be and greater detail will
be available in the BISP report which is due in the autumn.

In this report you will find information about the effectiveness of all agencies in Bury who are
involved in safeguarding adults at risk. In addition, in 2019 the SAB commissioned two
Safeguarding Adult Reviews both of which were completed and reported after March 2020.
Both of the reviews provided valuable learning which will now be incorporated into the multi-
agency training programme .Some of the issues raised such as the fragmentation of mental
health services and the tension around consent and the use of Section 42 enquires are not
unique to Bury and in these as in so many other areas it is right to seek greater consistency
across Greater Manchester.

This report provides information about som
[...]
ation in pregnant women

GM local authorities need to reduce levels of obesity throughout the
population including women

GM CDOP Chairs to commission a 5 year GM CDOP analysis of cases

Local areas to consider real time data on suicides to inform more timely
responses

Implement an electronic CDOP reporting system to improve the process




National Child Mortality
Database Report (NCMD)



69T abed

Key Findings

= The NCMD launched on 1 April 2019 and collates data collected by CDOPs
In England. This is the first annual report.

= The NCMD received 3,347 child death notifications from CDOPs in England
where the child died between 1 April 2019 and 31 March 2020.

= Decrease in the numbers of cases reviewed and closed nationally

= “Perinatal/neonatal event”, and “Chromosomal, genetic and congenital
anomalies” combined represent over half (56%) of reviews completed. For
63% of deaths reviewed the child was aged under 1

= 31% of these reviews identified one or more modifiable factors

= Sudden, unexpected and unexplained deaths, deliberate injuries and
trauma had the most modifiable factors identified




This page is intentionally left blank



T, abed

Elective Care — ‘Building Back Better’

lan Mello
Director of Commissioning, INHS Bury CCG

Penny Martin
Director of Operations, Bury Care Organisation,
Northern Care Alliance (NCA)

08 Wa)| epuaby



Introduction

COVID 19 - significantly impacted upon the delivery of acute services across the NHS.

Despite Bury having high quality health services across primary, community, secondary care and the third
sector the scale and the depth of the impact of COVID means that the current models of care can’t address
the problem and support the recovery required.

Exacerbation of pre-existing access and waiting time pressures - considerable increase in the time patients
are waiting to receive non-urgent treatments.

Burys response - NCA, Bury OCO and wider partners driving forward a joint programme of work to
radically change our current ways of delivering acute care to patients and respond at pace.

Key focus - addressing health inequalities and inclusion at a neighbourhood level.

System’s response to the pandemic - provided opportunities for rapid ‘tests of change,” bringing partners
together to successfully redesign pathways to ease pressures in the system e.g., Bury COVID Urgent Eye
Service.

Place based, Neighbourhood Focus - citizens and communities are at the core of coproduction.

Lesson learnt and best practice will inform a blueprint for Burys work with other providers e.g.,
Manchester Foundation Trust (MFT) and the Independent Sector Providers (ISP).

2/ 1 abed



Elective Care Performance — Summary

Since the global coronavirus pandemic began Bury has experienced significant decreases® in elective activity across
acute providers.

Decreases in Elective activity
* 42% less elective admissions

22% less first attendances (telephone consultations increased from 0.5% to 34%*)

9% less follow up attendances (telephone consultations increased from 2% to 36% %)
e 24% less diagnostics

As of January 2021, Bury* had 18917 registered patients waiting for treatment compared to 15152 in January 2020
representing an overall increase of 25%

The latest waiting list data for the NCA indicates there are 15036 Bury registered patients waiting, an increase of
29% from January 2020.

* 43% of the patients on the waiting list are waiting 18+ weeks
10% of patients on the waiting list are waiting 52 weeks or longer.
Initial analysis suggests age is a contributing factor for those on a waiting list

¢/ T abed



Neighbourhoods - East & Whitefield

East

Significantly younger population with
under 44 year olds being over the

Bury average.
Most deprived neighbourhood, having J
the LSOA with the most deprived IMD

2019 score in Bury.

Life expectancy is significantly lower
than other neighbourhoods.

Higher BAME population when
compared to Bury and national

averages. w
[ ]

Whitefield

Higher pro
[...]
ives Children
and Young People Survey launched in 2017/18.

SN

C OUNCIL

&/

/8T abed



Impacts

88T abed

» COVID-19 is considered as the
deconditioning pandemic

» The deteriorations in physical and mental
health are profound

» The pandemic has increased inequalities

A structured systematic approach to support
the health improvement of Bury residents is

required.

CCCCCCC



Strategic Alignment

68T abed

The neighbourhood improvement plans will closely align to the
vision, aims and objectives of a number of existing key
strategies including;-

e Bury 2030 Strategy

e Bury Corporate Plan

e Bury Moving Strategy

e Bury Food Strategy

e Bury Mental Health Strateqgy

Buky,



Our Vision

06T 9bed

Healthier Bury - Lets Do it

To ensure the people and communities of Bury are
supported to recover both physically and mentally from
living with Covid, individually and collectively.

This is to be achieved by creating conditions where the
healthy choice is the easy choice.

We will also work to facilitate opportunities for
individuals and communities to come together and
thrive to lead happier healthier lives.

Buky,



Our Approach

Embed the programme into the new Neighbourhood Model

Place based approach

Enable and empower the community to lead and deliver interventions
Create an Enabling Role to adopt a partnership approach

Work alongside the health and care integrated teams

Work alongside Children’s and Adults early help

A significant and high-profile marcomms campaign to highlight all the
great outdoor and indoor facilities, activities and events available which
can support positive health and wellbeing

The programme will also adopt well-established behaviour change
strategies to get people back moving, improve health and support the
adoption of an active and healthy lifestyle as the norm.

Collaboration at the heart of our programme

Consultation to lead programme

Life course approach

Targeted and tailored approaches to ensure communities and groups

wh
[...]
69/working-well-work-and-health-programme-2020-annual-report.pdf

Page 202

Please include a glossary of terms, abbreviations and acronyms used in this
report.

Term Meaning

AEB Adult Education Budget

ESOL English to Speakers of Other Languages
GM Greater Manchester

GMCA Greater Manchester Combined Authority
SME Small and Medium Enterprises




BURY

VOLUNTARY, g
COMMUNITYQ
& FAITH Q
ALLIANCE @

N
o
w

® 9
o |

VCFA Beacon Service

' Social Prescribing Support for Health & Social Care
I

www.buryvcfa.org.uk

S navca

[) (J local focus national voic

“JopR

IEACON

SERVICE




What is Social Prescribing

VCFA Beacon social prescribing service
helps patients access support and help in
the local Voluntary Community and Faith

Sector (VCSE) that can help them improve
their health and wellbeing. Itis
independent and not part of the NHS,
however we work in partnership with our
NHS especially the GP surgeries and
Primary Care Networks.

The term 'social prescribing' is used to
describe a service which supports people
to access a range of non-medical services

and activities in their local area.

Introduction
Beacon Service ‘

Social Prescribing support
for Health & Social Care

EACON

SERVICE

/_,




Social Prescribing _
in Bury <

N
o
(6]

Patients benefit from
‘taking control’ and
finding ways to keep
well

Offers patients
something more than
a medical intervention

Opportunity to
Lots of social activity improve health and
and supportin the wellbeing, reduce
community loneliness, chronic
health conditions

EACON

SERVICE




Contractual requirement to help
» Low Self-esteem/Confidence

» Physical Inactivity

» Social isolation and loneliness
» Mental Health & Wellbeing

» Life events e.g. bereavement,

» Long term health conditions

» Anxiety due to issues such as housing
Finance, work or relationships

Beacon does not provide any direct service we
signpost to support via the VCSE sector

Eligibility

Social Prescribing _

in Bury s

N
o
(o))

Beacon supports people 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
 Minutes of: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
 Date of Meeting: 14 April 2021 

 

 Present: Councillor A Simpson (in the Chair) 
Councillors T Tariq 

 
  

 

 
 

 
 
 

Also in 
attendance: 

Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health, Julie Gonda, Director 
of Community Commissioning across the Council and CCG 

and Director of Adult Social Services, Kath Wynne-Jones, a 
representative of the LCO, Sajid Hashmi, Chief Officer Bury 

VCFA, Tyrone Roberts, Director of Nursing, Sharon 
McCambridge, Chief Executive of Six Town Housing, 
Katherine Atton, Greater Manchester Police 

 
Dr Rebecca Fletcher, Chair of Bury, Rochdale and Oldham 

Child Death Overview Panel, Kathy Batt, Independent Chair 
Bury Integrated Safeguarding Partnership, Ian Mello, 
Director of Commissioning, NHS Bury CCG, Penny Martin, 

Director of Operations, Bury Care Organisation 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 

 

Councillor E O'Brien, W Blandamer and Councillor 

C Morris 
 

 

HWB.335  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies are noted above. 
 

HWB.336  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Simpson declared a personal interest in all matters under consideration 
as an employee of the NHS. 

 

HWB.337  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

That the minutes held on the 18th November 2020 be approved as a correct 
record.  

 

HWB.338  MATTERS ARISING  
 

It was agreed: 
 

1. That the Terms of Reference be noted.  
 

HWB.339  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
There are no public questions.  

 

HWB.340  CHAIRS REMARKS  
 



Health and Wellbeing Board, 14 April 2021  

 
 

 
2 

Councillor Simpson gave a verbal update, explaining the items on the agenda.  
 

HWB.341  REPORTS TO BE RECEIVED BY THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

 

HWB.342  BURY INTEGRATED SAFEGUARDING PARTNERSHIP - ADULT 

SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL REPORT 2019-2020  
 

Kathy Batt, Independent Chair attended to provide an update on the Adult 

Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report 2019-2020. The report covers the period 
from 31 March 2019 to 1 April 2020. The report is a statutory requirement of the 

Board and has been delayed due to the pandemic. In future, the Bury Integrated 
Safeguarding Annual Report will include both adults and children’s information.  
 

The Adult Safeguarding Board commissioned two safeguarding adult reviews 
which were reported on after March 2020. Both reviews provided valuable learning 

which will now be incorporated into the multi-agency training programme. Some 
of the issues raised such as the fragmentation of mental health services, the 
tension around consent and the use of Section 42 enquires are not unique to Bury.  

 
The Coroner’s Office had raised concerns around Section 42 enquiries, they were 

concerned that Bury, Oldham and Rochdale were not doing enough official Section 
42 enquiries. This has led to reflection, a tri-borough training event and looking at 
protocol and procedures.  

 
The report includes individual agency reports. Kathy Batt explained that when the 

pandemic started all meetings and training went online. It was reported that 
attendance at meetings has been excellent.  
 

A member agreed that it is useful that the Annual Report will combine children’s 
and adults safeguarding in the future.  

 
It is hoped that the Bury neighbourhood model of working would help people to 

engage more through community hubs to get involved in the safeguarding 
process.  
 

It was agreed: 
 

1. Kathy Batt be thanked for the update. 
 

a   CDOP ANNUAL REPORT   

 
Dr Rebecca Fletcher, Chair of Bury, Rochdale and Oldham Child Death Overview 

Panel (CDOP) attended to provide a presentation and report on the Child Death 
Overview Annual Report.  
 

The report includes data from closed cases from 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020. 
The purpose of the Bury, Rochdale and Oldham CDOP is to undertake a review of 

all child deaths up to the age of 18 years.  
 
There was a review of 29 closed cases in Oldham, Rochdale and Bury. The 

majority of child deaths in Oldham, Rochdale and Bury occurred in the first year of 
life; 66% of these cases were expected deaths. These figures were also similar to 



 Health and Wellbeing Board, 14 April 2021 

 
 

 
3 

Greater Manchester and the National CDOP reports. Prematurity was a theme in 
child deaths under the age of 1 and contributed to 76% of deaths; gender, 
deprivation and ethnicity were themes noted both locally and nationally.  

 
There were modifiable risk factors which were identified as maternal obesity, 

maternal smoking and risk factors for sudden, unexpected deaths in infants.   
 
In the Greater Manchester report during 2019/2020 there were 129 child death 

cases reviewed by Greater Manchester CDOPs and 240 child death notifications. 
Potentially modifiable factors were identified in 40% of all closed cases.  

 
The recommendations focus on: 
 

• Inequalities 
• smoking cessation 

• Reduce levels of obesity throughout the population 
• Commission a review on 5-year Greater Manchester data 
• A request on Greater Manchester data on suicides 

• Ensure a mental health representative attends CDOP  
• Implementing an electronic CDOP system (this went live on 1st April) 

 
A member of the Board questioned the percentages of unexpected deaths in Bury. 
It was explained that as the numbers are small it can make a big difference to the 

percentages. It was explained that it is an interest to look at 5 years’ worth of 
data. 

 
A discussion took place around preventable deaths and the plans to highlight this 
to drive behaviour change. Bury has programmes in place focussed on addressing 

modifiable risk factors. 
 

It was agreed:  
 

1. Dr Fletcher to be thanked for the update. 
2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board approve the contents of the reports. 
 

HWB.343  DEVELOPING THE POPULATION HEALTH SYSTEM FOR BURY  
 

HWB.344  RECAP ON OUTPUTS AND NEXT STEPS FROM THE HEALTH INEQUALITIES 
WORKSHOP  

 

Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health thanked members for their attendance at 
the Health Inequalities Workshop. 

 
The workshop focused on health and care systems, the presentations shown how 
the 4 king funds quadrants that the Health and Wellbeing Board will be based 

around are also interconnected. 
 

Following on from the workshop the aim is to look at issues from the perspective 
of inequalities to better develop understanding into planning and ways of working. 
 

HWB.345  OUTCOME AND PERFORMANCE - PROGRESS ON DEVELOPMENT OF THE 
FRAMEWORK AND MEASURING INEQUALITIES  



Health and Wellbeing Board, 14 April 2021  

 
 

 
4 

 
Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health gave an update on the development of the 
framework and measuring inequalities. 

 
The work that is being undertaken is in context of the development of the Bury 

strategy and ‘Let’s Do It’ strategy and trying to create a single framework.  
 
Lesley Jones explained the framework using PowerPoint slides. As the system 

operates it will hopefully focus on improved quality of life in particular, life 
expectancy and healthy life expectancy.   

 
The framework will be looking at measures that could be broken down at a 
neighbourhood level and build in how to systematically collect, quality information 

to sit alongside this.  
 

Board members thought that this is a useful framework and would like to be 
involved with the framework.   
 

It was agreed:  
 

1. Lesley Jones will continue to develop and look at how to involve colleagues 
with the metrics. 

 

HWB.346  QUADRANT UPDATE  
 

Elective Care ‘Building Back Better’ 
 
Ian Mello, Director of Secondary Care Commissioning, Bury CCG and Penny 

Martin, Director of Operations, Northern Care Alliance attended the meeting to 
provide a presentation.  

 
Covid-19 has significantly impacted upon the delivery of acute services across the 

NHS. There has been considerable increase in the time patients are waiting to 
receive non-urgent treatments. There is a joint programme of work to change the 
ways of delivering acute care to patients. The key focus is addressing health and 

inequalities and inclusion at a neighbourhood level.   
 

Since the pandemic began Bury has experienced significant decreases in elective 
activity across acute providers. 43% of patients on waiting lists have been waiting 
18 weeks or longer and 10% of patients on the waiting list are waiting 52 week or 

longer. There is an increased demand on primary care clinicians and secondary 
care clinicians from scanning waiting lists to make sure people are not being 

harmed by waiting a long time for their treatment.   
 
A plan of the programme was shared with members, including timescales of when 

the programme would be implemented.  The framework is inclusive, and all care 
organisations and localities are involved in the programme. New approaches will 

be explored to re-design person-centred, neighbourhood based holistic models 
across multiple agencies. The system will consider overarching socioeconomic 
approaches, rather than just statutory healthcare targets. The programme will be 

evaluated by outcomes. 
 



 Health and Wellbeing Board, 14 April 2021 

 
 

 
5 

Greater Manchester Elective Care Chair has requested that this way of thinking be 
shared, so other partners across Greater Manchester can implement it.  
 

A member discussed issues of patients returning to their G.P’s because they are 
still on the waiting list which is causing an increased demand in primary care. It 

was suggested that some communication should be created about the reality of 
the size of current waiting lists.  
 

It was agreed: 
 

1. Ian Mello and Penny Martin be thanked for their update.  
2. Ian Mello and Penny Martin update at a future Board meeting.  
3. Penny Martin to create communication about the reality of the size of 

current waiting lists. 
 

Developing Neighbourhood Health Improvement Plans  
 
Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health gave an update on the early stages of work 

that in being developed in relation to the Neighbourhood Health Improvement 
Plans. 

 
The Neighbourhood Improvement Plans are being developed to align with the 
vision, aims and objectives of a number of key existing strategies to significantly 

reduce health inequality in Bury. The vision is to ensure the people and 
communities of Bury are supported to recover both physically and mentally from 

living with COVID-19, individually and collectively.  
 
The data collected shows that COVID-19 has had negative impact on mental and 

physical health. People are needing more support around mental health, getting 
active, eating healthier and alcohol consumption. Data identified certain groups 

that have been impacted more than others during the pandemic where there will 
be targeted work. COVID-19 is considered as the deconditioning pandemic which 

has increased inequalities.  
 
Jon Hobday, Consultant in Public Health will be programme lead with the Public 

Health Team and the Live Well Team to acting as facilitators.  
 

A Board member explained that businesses were working through Bury Business 
forum to donate a small amount of money to create a neighbourhood fund, there 
is no money in the fund yet, but a lot of interest.  

 
Board members expressed the importance of including wider staff across the 

neighbourhood hubs.  
 
Kath Wynne Jones explained that the health and care teams are working with 

different partners and are looking at a broader piece of work around the early help 
offer at neighbourhood level.  

 
It was agreed: 
 

1. Lesley Jones be thanked for the update.  



Health and Wellbeing Board, 14 April 2021  

 
 

 
6 

2. Kath Wynne Jones to present information about the early help offer at a 
future Board meeting.  

 

Wider Determinants of Health 
 

Tracey Flynn, Unit Manager for Economic Development provided a report to the 
Board on work, employment and skills for information.  
 

A discussion took place between members who thought that this is important 
work. It was though that work needs to be completed with organisations and 

businesses to enable them to be good employers looking at the health of their 
staff.  
 

Tracey to be invited to a future Board Meeting to look at how relationships can be 
built further.  

 
It was agreed that this work could link in with the anti-poverty strategy.  
 

It was agreed:  
 

1. Tracey Flynn to be invited to a future Board.  
2. The anti-poverty strategy to be on the agenda at a future Board meeting.  
 

Social Prescribing  
 

Sajid Hashmi, Acting Chief Officer Bury VCFA updated the Board on Social 
Prescribing. 
 

VCFA Beacon social prescribing service helps patients access support and help in 
the local Voluntary Community and Faith Sector (VCSE) that can help them 

improve their health and wellbeing.   
 

The service helps reduce the pressure on the G.P and gives patients the 
opportunity to take control of their own health. A significant part of the work is 
around loneliness and isolation.  

 
The service is open to people who are aged over eighteen, registered with a Bury 

GP, are a Bury Resident and willing to engage with the programme.  
 
The impact the service had on the people that were referred were that: 

 
60% of referrals increased their satisfaction.  

40% increased in feeling of worthwhile.  
80% increased happiness levels.  
80% decreased in anxiety levels.  

 
It is expected that this impact will be higher in the future as in the last 12 months, 

the service was operating remotely and there was no face-to-face contact.  
 
It was explained that people can self-refer to social prescribing and also be 

referred through their G.P and Secondary Care.  
 



 Health and Wellbeing Board, 14 April 2021 

 
 

 
7 

It was explained that Bury Primary Care network only has one social prescriber, 
The Beacon Service is negotiating with them to fund one more social prescriber.  
 

It was agreed: 
 

1. Sajid Hashim be thanked for the update.  
2. That a summary of conditions be circulated or reported on at a future 

Board. 

 

HWB.347  COVID 19 UPDATE  

 
Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health provided a verbal update on COVID-19. 
 

Cases have decreased to around 30 per 100,000 and there have been no reported 
cases in care homes in the last couple of weeks.  

 
The vaccination programme is being rolled out and the uptake for the vaccine has 
been good. There is some targeted work being done where the uptake has been 

slightly lower. The programme is focusing on second doses at the moment.  
 

England is now in the second phase of easing the lockdown. There has been re-
emphasis on the message of ‘hands, face, space and air’ and also ‘test, trace and 
isolate’. Every person in England is now able to have two lateral flow tests per 

week, there is a wide availability of test kits. It is important to stop the 
transmission of the virus to stop the spread of the variants of concern.  

 
Hospital activity is reducing although the system is under pressure from other 
none COVID-19 activity. 

 

HWB.348  URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business.  

 
 
 

 
 

COUNCILLOR A SIMPSON 
Chair  
 

(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.48 pm) 
 

 


